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JOHN FERNANDEZ d/b/a DONNELLY 
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)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0998 EM




)

STATE BOARD OF EMBALMERS AND 
)

FUNERAL DIRECTORS, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We deny the application of John Fernandez, d/b/a Donnelly Funeral Services, Inc., for a funeral establishment license because Fernandez’s property is zoned residential and Fernandez has not obtained a variance.  


Procedure


Fernandez filed a complaint on June 21, 2002, challenging the State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors’ (Board) decision denying his application for a funeral establishment license.  


On January 17, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Although we gave Fernandez until February 6, 2003, to respond to the motion, he did not respond.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case in any party’s favor 

without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  

Findings of Fact

1. On or about May 2, 2002, the Board received an application from Fernandez to operate a funeral establishment in the City of St. Louis at 4806 South Broadway.  

2. On or about May 20, 2002, the Board received an application from Fernandez for a certificate of registration as a provider of preneed contracts.  

3. The real property located in the City of St. Louis at 4806 South Broadway is in an area zoned as a “D” Multiple Family Dwelling District.  

4. Funeral homes are allowed in a “D” Multiple Family Dwelling District only after a variance is obtained through the Board of Adjustments of the City of St. Louis.  Fernandez has not applied to and received such a variance.  The Board of Adjustments of the City of St. Louis has not issued a variance to Fernandez or any other person for the operation of a funeral home in the City of St. Louis at 4806 South Broadway.  

5. On or about May 24, 2002, the Board issued its decision denying Fernandez’s application for a funeral establishment license for his failure to comply with section 333.011(4),
 section 333.061.2(5), and Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(19)(A) and (B).  

Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over Fernandez’s appeal from the Board’s decision.  Sections 333.121.1 and 621.120.  On Fernandez’s appeal from the Board’s decision, we have the same authority as the Board.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


The Board cites section 333.061.2(5), RSMo Supp. 2002, which provides:  

A license for the operation of a funeral establishment shall be issued by the board, if the board finds:  

*   *   *


(5) The establishment complies with all applicable state, county or municipal zoning ordinances and regulations.  

The Board also cites section 333.011(4), which defines a “funeral establishment” as:  

a building, place or premises devoted to or used in the care and preparation for burial or transportation of the human dead and includes every building, place or premises maintained for that purpose or held out to the public by advertising or otherwise to be used for that purpose[.]

The Board asserts that Fernandez has not presented any information as to how he plans to use a residence in the care and preparation of human bodies.  


This Commission does not merely review the Board’s decision, but renders the ultimate administrative decision.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).  Fernandez has not complied with applicable municipal zoning ordinances because (1) the property is zoned residential, (2) a funeral home would be allowed in that area only if a variance were obtained through the Board of Adjustments of the City of St. Louis, and (3) the City has not issued a variance.
  Therefore, we have grounds to deny Fernandez’s application for a funeral establishment license under section 336.061.2(5), RSMo Supp. 2002.
  


The Board’s denial letter and answer also cite Regulation 4 CSR 120-2.070(19)(A) and (B), which concern the necessary equipment for a funeral establishment:  

Each funeral establishment which is used solely or partially for the care and preparation, other than by embalming, for burial or transportation of the human dead or solely for visitation and ceremonial funeral services shall—


(A) Contain a restroom, available drinking water and an area where funeral services may be conducted; 


(B) Be equipped with, or have access to, equipment necessary for conducting and arranging funeral services, such as tables or desks and chairs for arrangement conferences, file cabinets for the confidential storage of funeral records, seating for chapel-visitation room, casket bier, register book stand, officiate stand, flower display stands, organ, piano, music-producing equipment, or any combination of these[.]


The Board’s answer asserts that Fernandez never presented proof that the funeral establishment would meet these requirements.  The Board’s motion for summary determination does not address the regulation.  Although the record does not show whether Fernandez met the requirements of the regulation, we find sufficient grounds to deny the application under section 333.061.2(5), RSMo Supp. 2002, for his failure to comply with applicable municipal zoning ordinances.  Therefore, we deny Fernandez’s application for a funeral establishment license.  


The Board’s denial letter and its answer to Fernandez’s complaint do not refer to Fernandez’s application for a certificate of registration as a provider of preneed contracts.  The Board’s motion for summary determination requests that we deny that application.  Because no decision of the Board is before us regarding Fernandez’s application for a certificate of registration as a provider of preneed contracts, we do not rule on that issue.  Section 621.120.  However, Fernandez is not entitled to a funeral establishment license, and that conclusion is 

pertinent to the Board’s decision on whether he is entitled to a certificate of registration as a provider of preneed contracts.  Section 436.015.1.  

Summary


We deny Fernandez’s application for a funeral establishment license.  We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination, and cancel the hearing scheduled for March 3, 2003.  


SO ORDERED on February 24, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  


	�We cannot take official notice of the ordinances.  Schneider v. Housing Bd. of Appeals of the City of Bridgeton, 969 S.W.2d 873, 875 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998); Section 490.240.  The Board established through an affidavit of the Acting Zoning Administrator of the City of St. Louis that the property is zoned residential and that the City would only allow a funeral home in an area zoned residential if a variance were issued.  





	�Section 333.011(4) merely sets forth the definition of a funeral establishment and is not a basis to deny the application.  
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